
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: Thursday, 14 July 2016 at 7.00 pm

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Clerk to the Panel: Corporate Support 01572 758311
email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny 
Panel held on 14 April 2016 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 219 and No 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask any 
questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this Agenda.

7) CORPORATE PLAN INCLUDING STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
To receive Report No. 132/2016 from the Chief Executive
(Pages 5 - 26)

8) QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015-16 
To receive Report No. 104/2016 from the Chief Executive

(previously circulated under separate cover)

9) QUARTER 4 FINANCE REPORT 
To receive Report No. 109/2016 from the Director of Resources



(previously circulated under separate cover)

10) HOME (DOMICILIARY) CARE 
To receive Report No. 131/2016 from Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People
(Pages 27 - 38)

11) PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS 

a) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2015/16 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.  

Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

12) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

13) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday, 22 September 2016 at 7 pm

Proposed Agenda Items:  

1. Home (Domiciliary) Care: provider and service user prospective
Feedback report from Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for People

2. Local Safeguarding Children's Board and Safeguarding Adults Board: 
ANNUAL REPORTS
Presentation of the finalised annual report for information and discussion 
from Mr Paul Burnett, Chair of the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding 
Children and Adults Boards

3. BUDGET: Q1 Performance and Monitoring
Reports from the Chief Executive and the Director for Resources

---oOo---

TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY 
PANEL

Mr G Conde (Chairman)
Mr N Begy Miss R Burkitt
Mr W Cross Mr R Gale
Mr A Mann Mr C Parsons



Mrs L Stephenson Miss G Waller
Mr A Walters



Report No: 132/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL

CORPORATE PLAN
Report of the Chief Executive 

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr T C King, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Development

Contact Officer(s): Helen Briggs, Chief Executive 01572 758201
hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the Draft Corporate Plan (Appendix A to the report); and

2. Provides feedback for Cabinet regarding any suggested changes.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report provides the Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to be consulted on the 
Corporate Plan and to feed back to Cabinet any comments as part of the 
consultation process.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 A review of the Council’s strategic aims and objectives is currently underway.  The 
Corporate Plan is aligned with the strategic aims and objectives and they will be 
considered in a report to be presented to Cabinet on 16 August 2016 and Council 
on 12 September 2016.

2.2 As part of the consultation, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to review and provide 
feedback on the Corporate Plan attached as Appendix A to this report.

2.3 This report will be presented to Scrutiny Panels for consideration as follows:

 People (Children) Scrutiny Panel – 30 June 2016

 Places Scrutiny Panel – 7 July 2016

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


 People (Adults and Health) Scrutiny Panel – 14 July 2016

 Resources Scrutiny Panel – 11 August 2016

3 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Feedback is requested as part of the consultation process in order to inform the 
final report which will be considered by Cabinet on 16 August 2016 and Council on 
12 September 2016.

4 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

4.1 There are no additional background papers to this report.

5 APPENDICES 

5.1 Appendix A:  Corporate Plan

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 



 Draft for Consultation June 2016   

Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit 
 1 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

  Rutland County Council 
  Catmose 
  Oakham 
  Rutland 
  LE15 6HP 

  Contact 
  Tel: 01572 722 577 
  Email: enquiries@rutland.gov.uk  
  Fax: 01572 758 307  
  www.rutland.gov.uk 

Rutland County 
Council 
 

Corporate Plan 

2016 to 2020 



 Draft for Consultation June 2016   

Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit 
 2 

 

Table of contents 
 

 

Foreword by the Leader 3 

A profile of Rutland 5 

The National, Regional and Local Context 7 

Key Achievements 2011/2015 9 

The Future - the Vision for Rutland – strategic aims and objectives 10 

What will we do? 11 

Financial Plan 13 

Workforce Strategy 15 

Our key risks 16 

Supporting strategic plans 17 

Appendix 1 – Our Plan on a Page 18 

  



 Draft for Consultation June 2016   

Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit 
 3 

 

Foreword  
 
A foreword by Council Leader Terry King 
 
 
Much has changed since our last Corporate Plan and 
in 2016 we are operating in a very different world, 
within a challenging economic climate. The global 
recession and its impact have been profound, both on 
the Nation and Local Government.  
 
Rutland i
[...]
number of unplanned hospital admissions 

 75% of children achieved the expected level or more at Early Years Foundation 

Stage Profile 

 67.2% of pupils achieved 5 A*-C at GCSE in Rutland, above the national 

average of 57.1%. 



 Draft for Consultation June 2016   

Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit 
 10 

 

The future vision for 
Rutland 
 
Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit - We want to make it even 
better and we will do this by: 
 
People & Places 
 
 Delivering sustainable growth in our County supported by appropriate – 

housing, employment, learning opportunities & supporting infrastructure 
(including other Public Services) 
 

 Safeguarding the most vulnerable and support the health & well-being needs 
of our community 
 

 Plan and support future population and economic growth in Rutland to allow our 
businesses, individuals, families and communities in reaching their full 
potential 
 

 
Resources 
 
 Ensuring we have a balanced  medium term financial plan based on 

delivering the best possible value for the Rutland pound 
 
 
What will the Rutland of the Future look like? 
 
 Our population will grow 

 The Market towns of Oakham and Uppingham will expand and remain vibrant 

 There will be sustainable growth in our villages 

 Services and infrastructure will need to grow to support a growing population 

 There will be economic growth creating new jobs and new businesses 

 The way we deliver public services will be more targeted and will support those 
who need us the most 

 We will safeguard the vulnerable 

 We will be more proactive, intervene earlier with a focus on prevention 
where appropriate  

 Rutland will remain as one of the most popular places to live in the Country with 
low crime rates, high life expectancy,  high levels of academic achievement and 
attainment with an active and enriched community  



 Draft for Consultation June 2016   

Rutland is a great place to live,
[...]
, the Council can plan and take decisions to ensure that it can “live within 
your means”  i.e. not spend more than the resources available.   
 
For a full supporting explanation please follow this link: 
 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_budgets_and_spending/b
udget_summary.aspx  
 
 
In summary: 
 
 The MTFP shows that Government funding will be reducing substantially – the 

core Government grant (Revenue Support Grant) will reduce from just over 
£4m in 2015/16 to £0 in 2018/19.  In addition, by 19/20 the Council will be 
asked to pay over £960k more to the Government in business rates. 
 

 To compensate for its loss of Government funding, the Council has increased 
council tax in 2016/17 and unless the funding position changes, council tax 
increases of c4% are likely over the period of the plan. 
 

 The Council has no plans to make major investments in day to day services 
(excluding schools and other infrastructure required to support housing 
development and growth) and expects its spending to increase in line with 
inflation.  However, it will face cost pressures from the introduction of the 
National Minimum Wage, changes to the welfare system, increased demand for 
adult social care and variations to the tax system (national insurance). 
 

 By 19/20 the Council estimates that if it does not make further savings or 
receive additional funding then it will have a financial gap of c£2.5m. 

 
 

 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_budgets_and_spending/budget_summary.aspx
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_budgets_and_spending/budget_summary.aspx


 Draft for Consultation June 2016   

Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit 
 14 

 

In these circumstances, the Council will be focusing on:   

 Ensuring resources are focused on priority areas; 

 Continuing to ensure that it focuses on achieving value for money/best value;  

 Identifying and delivering savings and
[...]
ANEL
14 July 2016

HOME (DOMICILIARY) CARE
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care

Contact Officer(s): John Morley Head of Adult Social Care 01572 758442
jnmorley@rutland.gov.uk

Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People

01572 758339
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Affects all wards

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the complexity and diversity of the Home Care provision and the demography of 
the services Adult Social Care (ASC) commissions.

2. Notes the difficulties both Rutland County Council and providers face in offering 
services and plans for future delivery

3. Notes the systems ASC has in place to monitor and if necessary intervene if concerns 
are raised in regards the provider.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide details of the extent to which we provide 
home care to eligible vulnerable adults in Rutland.  The report will explain the 
drivers, funding streams and how adults have choice to be provided with 
commissioned care or to have a direct payment to commission their own care.  
The report will outline the complexity of matching service user need to available 
provider’s specialities with the diversity of the client group and their respective 
needs. The report will also cover the difficulties both Rutland County Council and 
providers face in offering services in the future.

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 The home care industry mainly caters for the elderly but also for younger adults 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


with physical disabilities, learning disabilities and mental health. These are very 
different areas to cater for with their own respective specialist knowledge and 
practices as is often reflected in the make-up and mix of professional teams who 
commission ho
[...]
 support as well as carer workers. An example could be a urinary tract 
infection that has led to fluctuating capacity that can be supported at home rather 
than admission to a hospital bed. 

3.4 To complement our safeguarding and prevention team we have a long term and 
review team consisting also of social workers and OT’s. The role of this team 
being to support those people in need of care either in their own homes or other 



commissioned service who have long term conditions fulfilling another Care Act 
requirement of promoting wellbeing.  This is the team that takes over the care 
from our prevention and safeguarding team and hospital and reablement team 
when it is identified long-term involvement by adult social care services need to 
remain, enabling people to stay at home with our support.  The practitioners in 
this team have a speciality in ongoing complex case management from older 
people’s mental health through to the specialist area of learning disabilities.  The 
practitioners are supported by reviewing officers to monitor care and our direct 
payments specialist to offer an alternative. The success of the team is a 
demonstration that with the right intervention and commissioning people can be 
managed well in their own homes for longer periods.

3.5 Our other short term involvement team is the hospital and reablement team 
which works very closely with the acute hospitals facilitating discharge with care 
packages.  The team consists of social workers, nurses, physiotherapist and 
OT’s who are able to work across the social care and health service cultures to 
secure the best outcome for the patient.  A major portion of this team is our 
specialist reablement carers with their supporting therapists. This team has 
made a great difference enabling people to remain at home longer actively 
empowering vulnerable people and their families to make decisions other than 
institutionalisation. 

3.6 Our Reablement care team has consistently exceeded th
[...]
n’s disease or Multiple Sclerosis for example. Home carers with such 
specialist training work with the support of district nurses for example and can 
undertake more clinical tasks such as managing Percutaneous Endoscopic 
Gastrostomy feeds (PEG feeds), dressing wounds and managing catheters or 
stomas. These tasks can be clinically delegated by a healthcare professional to a 
suitably trained professional carer.  

4.5 RCC is also signed up to the Health and Social Care protocol that seeks to 
enable delegated tasks between social care and health professionals to help 
remove duplication within the system. A carer for example can help with eye 
drops rather than a nurse making a special additional trip to administer the 
drops. It may be the visiting nurse could prepare food rather than a carer 
specifically doing the task.  It is ultimately the service user who benefits by not 
having multiple people coming to their home with some thought, delegation and 
coordination.

5 CLIENT GROUPS

5.1 The elderly is by far the biggest client group requiring care. Both types of care 
are often needed to enable the elderly to stay in their own home perhaps with 
advancing dementia who are prone to wandering or hitting out at carers. Inherent 
to all these cases is the need for basic personal care from prompting medication 
that can be lifesaving through to food preparation and support with feeding to 
ensure choking does not occur.

5.2 The adults between the ages of 18 and 65 tend to be the more complex acquired 
disabilities needing home care.  In Rutland our commissioned carers support   
conditions such as Spinal Injury, Brain Injury, Stroke, Schizophrenia and Multiple 
Sclerosis to give a far from exhaustive example of the variety of conditions and 
therefor varying skills required.  The rest of the group consists of learning 
disabilities.

5.3 Complex learning disabilities require a further set of specialised skills in home 
care which can be highlighted from the recen
[...]
ers, other stakeholders and with service users to understand in detail the 
issues and to develop possible models to address.

10.5 The models developed will need to address the issues identified above, as well a 
take into account the aging population in Rutland and the priority across health 
and social care to help people maintain the independence of service users for 
longer.  A number of local providers have already engaged in discussions with 
officers and are willing to share ideas and models they work to in other areas to 
look at whether they might work for Rutland.

10.6 The re-commissioning will start from September this year in three phases:

1) Consultation with providers, service users and stakeholders on the current 
services in Rutland and detailed data analysis including trends of homecare 
use and projections for future need.  



2) Development of possible models and soft market testing, to see whether the 
models developed are feasible for providers and would receive tenders during 
procurement.  

3) Procurement of the agreed model of service to be undertaken during 2017, 
allowing sufficient time to work with service users to allay any concerns about 
changes to providers and to allow implementation of new service models from 
May 2018.

11 THERE ARE NO APPENDICES

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available upon request – 
Contact 01572 722577. (18pt)




	Agenda
	7 Corporate Plan including strategic aims and objectives
	Report No. 132-2016 - Appendix A - Corporate Plan - Draft for Consultation to LSP

	10 Home (Domiciliary) Care



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 
14th July, 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr G Conde (Chair) Mr N Begy
Miss R Burkitt Mr W Cross
Mr R Gale Mr J M Lammie 

(substituting for Mrs 
Stephenson)

Mr A Mann Mr A Walters
Miss G Waller

     
APOLOGIES: Mrs L Stephenson Mr C Parsons

OFFICERS PRESENT: Mr M Andrews Deputy Director for People
Mrs K Cross Corporate Support Officer
Ms D Greaves Finance Manager
Dr T O’Neill Director for People and Deputy 

Chief Executive
Mrs S Ramsay Corporate Support Officer
Ms K Tobin Senior Occupational Therapist

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Clifton Portfolio Holder for Health & Adult 
Social Care

145 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel held on the 
14th April 2016, copies of which had been previously circulated, on which four points of 
information were raised by Miss G Waller:

 Minute 741 (c) – more details were requested on “community groups” what they 
were and the sustainability of services in the future, was there an omission in 
the minutes or have the details not yet been circulated.  Officers advised that 
these had not yet been circulated but agreed to do so.

 Minute 742 (h) – members asked to be advised whether the Oral Health report 
had been sent to all Rutland schools.  Officers advised that on contacting 
schools the opinion was that to send the report on its own with the school 
holidays being imminent was not ideal as this may have resulted in the findings 
being overlooked.  The timing of the report should be at a point when the most 
impact can be made and it was felt that adopting a proper engagement plan 
after the school summer holidays would be a better way to achieve this.  Miss 
Waller expressed her disappointment at the panel’s suggestion not being 
followed at this time.  The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health 
clarified that the decision was not to withhold the report from schools but that a 



proper engagement with schools would be more effective than just circulating 
the report for information.

 Minute 744 (2) - members asked to be advised if the Adult Social Care Strategy 
had been sent to Stamford and Peterborough hospitals.  Officers confirmed that 
it had been distributed.  Members asked if feedback from previous minutes or 
action points could be provided to the panel.  It was agreed that a Matters 
Arising item be added to the agenda and this would comprise an appendix with 
such updates as a standing item.

 Minute 745 (c) – members asked why, when requested in the minutes of the 
previous meeting, were homecare providers not present at the meeting?  
Councillor Clifton advised that following discussion with the Chairman of the 
panel the decision was not to look at this area in isolation at one meeting as it 
was considered to be too large a topic.  It was already included in the future 
topics for the panel and care home providers would be present at those 
meetings.

The minutes of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel held on the 
14th April 2016, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

146 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were received.

147 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

148 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions were received from members.

149 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion were received from members.

150 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter was referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call-in of a decision in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

151 CORPORATE PLAN INCLUDING STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 

Report No. 132/2016 was received.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Members raised an issue about the future vision for Rutland and what this 
would look like. In particular, it was felt that if village expansion was limited then 
there would be no way to support sustainable growth, such as village shops, 
members suggested that this wording should be revised or not included in the 
report.



b) Members noted that this and another of the reports being considered had 
differing figures for Children in care (33 in the Corporate Plan and 40 in the 
Quarter 4 Outturn Report).  Officers agreed that there was a need to ensure 
that the most up to date information was checked before publication of the 
reports.

c) Members also questioned wording around Primary Care provision, it was felt 
this should be clarified so as to allow anyone reading the report to understand 
what it entailed, it was suggested that many readers may assume that this is 
the place they will attend to seek care in the first instance.  There should be a 
greater element of clarity in reports and not using too much council “jargon”.

d) It was noted by members that although the council had spent a lot of time 
looking at sexual health policy this had not been incorporated into the report.  
The Portfolio Holder agreed that this should be included.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report.

152 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015-16 

Report No. 104/2016 was received.  

During discussion the following points were noted:

a)  The statistics for the People Directorate Freedom of Information requests were 
the least in number received but the highest percentage for those answered 
outside of the 21 day deadline.  The Director for People advised that this was in 
part due to the complexity of the requests pertaining to the People Directorate 
and in part due to the need for multi departmental responses to requests.  
Members stated that an improvement in this area was required.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the Report.

153 QUARTER 4 FINANCE REPORT 

Report No. 109/2016 was received.  The Chairman introduced the report and stated 
that the most work and bearing on the report should come from the Resources 
Scrutiny panel, however, it should still be received by all Scrutiny Panels.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The overall directorate variance to current budget was low, but there were a 
number of departments where there were high variances (over 20%).  The 
Director for People advised the panel that those areas with a high budget 
variance were put under a great deal of scrutiny, an example being the Home 
Care budget, where a detailed discussion had taken place with officers and 
directors.  The Deputy Director for People also clarified that some areas of 
budgetary control were demand led, the care need can be commissioned in 
advance and budgeted for, but an actual charge is not made if the service was 
not taken up, effectively creating an underspend if take up of the service was 
not forthcoming.



AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report.

154 HOME (DOMICILIARY) CARE 

Report No. 131/2016 was received and introduced by the Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care and Health. 

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) This service area is due to be re-commissioned, the report had been brought to 
scrutiny to allow the panel to become part of the planning process.  As there 
had been an increase in demand for home care and a decrease in demand for 
residential care it gave the opportunity to look at different ways to deliver the 
service.

b) Members asked how the authority estimated the elderly population within the 
county.  The Deputy Director for People advised that it was based on the latest 
census figures (2011) which were relatively accurate for predicting long term 
growth.  The over 65 and over 85 age groups were predicted to grow quickly 
and the need and demand for those groups could be predicted. 

c) Preventative measures were in place for those using the reablement services, 
there were four falls groups in Rutland, exercise classes were being held by 
Active Rutland, Inspire2Tri in Manton and a meet and greet session.  Falls 
Fetes were being held to allow people to network with others and join groups. 

d) Public awareness of the financial pressures in this area was being increased 
through an Adult Care Strategy, the launch of which was well attended.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health had attended sessions in 
Oakham and Uppingham on the First Contact bus, several parishes had also 
accepted the offer of sessions within their parish.  Councillor Clifton had also 
done radio interviews to increase awareness.

e) The decrease in demand for residential care was due to more people wishing to 
stay in their own homes, there was no evidence of people being refused 
residential care due to lack of places.

f) Members commended the paper but commented on the use of “jargon” within 
it, without the explanations provided by officers at the meeting the paper would 
not have been as useful.

AGREED:

That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report.

PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS 

155 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2015/16 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

The panel reviewed the Forward Plan and noted the forthcoming reports.

During discussion the following points were noted:



a) That the finance manager attended all meetings when the Quarterly Finance 
Reports were being considered and in many instances was not called upon to 
contribute to the meeting.  It was suggested by members that any technical 
questions in regard to this report be submitted ahead of the meeting, this would 
mean that if there were no questions to be asked then the Officer would not 
need to attend the meeting.

AGREED:

1. In response to a request for the panel to be provided with all Care Quality 
Commission reports, the Director for People agreed that a direct link to these 
would be provided to allow members to access the reports when published.

156 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

157 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 22 September 2016 at 7pm

AGREED:

Agenda items for the next meeting should include:

1. Home (Domicillary) Care: provider and service user prospective
Feedback from Mr M Andrews, Deputy Director for People

2. Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and Safeguarding Adults Board: ANNUAL 
REPORTS
Presentation of the finalised annual report from Mr P Burnett, Chair of the 
Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children and Adults Board

3. BUDGET: Q1 Performance and Monitoring
Reports from the Chief Executive and the Director for Resources

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.09 pm.

---oOo---


